Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements had been completed on January 1, 2009.

   These accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are subject to a number
of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results of
operations that would have occurred had the acquisition reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor
do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.  In
addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include pro forma allocations of the
purchase price of the properties discussed in the accompanying notes based upon preliminary estimates of the fair
value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisition and are subject to change.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K/A

12

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share amounts)

NHI Pro Forma NHI
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets (2) (1)
Real estate properties:
Land $ 28,490 $ 4,690 $ 33,180
Buildings and improvements 322,296 62,310 384,606

350,786 67,000 417,786
Less accumulated depreciation (126,925) - (126,925)
Real estate properties, net 223,861 67,000 290,861
Mortgage notes receivable, net 94,588 (22,936) 71,652
Investment in preferred stock, at cost 38,132 - 38,132
Cash and cash equivalents 45,718 (30,616) 15,102
Marketable securities 21,322 - 21,322
Accounts receivable, net 2,189 - 2,189
Assets held for sale, net 33,420 - 33,420
Deferred costs and other assets 130 - 130
Total Assets $ 459,360 $ 13,448 $ 472,808

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Borrowings under revolving credit facility $ - $ 14,000 $ 14,000
Earnest money deposit 150 - 150
Real estate purchase liability 3,000 - 3,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,754 - 2,754
Dividends payable 17,959 - 17,959
Deferred income 885 - 885
Total Liabilities 24,748 14,000 38,748

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Common stock, .01 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized;
27,629,505
shares issued and outstanding, respectively 276 - 276
Capital in excess of par value 459,842 - 459,842
Cumulative net income 900,611 (552) 900,059
Cumulative dividends (940,220) - (940,220)
Unrealized gains on marketable securities 14,103 - 14,103
Total Stockholders' Equity 434,612 (552) 434,060
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 459,360 $ 13,448 $ 472,808

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K/A

14

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For The Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

CFA
NHI Properties Pro Forma NHI

Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues: (2) (3) (1),(4)
Rental income $ 55,076 $ 6,407 $ - $ 61,483
Mortgage interest income 9,145 - (1,837) 7,308

64,221 6,407 (1,837) 68,791
Expenses:
Interest expense 85 2,195 (1,266) 1,014
Depreciation 7,629 - 1,558 9,187
Amortization of loan costs 90 - - 90
Legal expense 1,954 - - 1,954
Franchise, excise and other taxes 730 - - 730
General and administrative 5,255 1,456 (1,456) 5,255
Loan and realty losses (recoveries) (1,077) - - (1,077)

14,666 3,651 (612) 17,153
Income before non-operating income 49,555 2,756 (1,225) 51,638
Non-operating income 8,581 16 (16) 8,581
Income from continuing operations $ 58,136 $ 2,772 $ (1,241) $ 60,219

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 27,586,338 27,586,338
Diluted 27,618,300 27,618,300

Income from continuing operations per
share:
Basic $ 2.11 $ 2.18
Diluted $ 2.10 $ 2.18

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K/A